COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: 12/11/2018

File #: 18-1520

To: Board of Supervisors
From: Public Works
Agenda Section: Consent

SUBJECT:
First Amendment to the Agreement for Consultant Services with Points West Surveying Company Regarding
the Provision of On-Call Professional Land Surveying Services

RECOMMENDATION(S):
That the Board of Supervisors:

1.  Approve, and authorize the Chair of the Board to execute, the attached first amendment to the
agreement for consultant services with Point West Surveying Company regarding the provision of
on-call professional land surveying services; and

2. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return two fully executed original copies of the attached first
amendment to the Department of Public Works for further processing.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Humboldt County Road Fund (1200), Federal Highway Administration (“FHWA”) Highway Bridge
Program, the Toll Credit Bridge Replacement Fund and FHWA Storm Damage Funds, Federal
Emergency Management Agency and California Office of Emergency Services

DISCUSSION:

On May 9, 2017, the Humboldt County Department of Public Works issued a Request for Qualification (RFQ) for the purpose of
selecting a qualified consultant who will be available to meet the department’s professional land surveying needs. The RFQ followed
the selection process set forth in Chapter 10 of the California Department of Transportation’s Local Assistance Procedures Manual.
The statements of qualifications submitted in response to the RFQ for on-call professional land surveying services were evaluated and
ranked by the selection committee. The highest ranking consultant was Points West Surveying Company, and the final ranking of the
statements of qualifications was issued on June 2, 2017.

On January 9, 2018, the Board of Supervisors approved, and authorized the Chair of the Board to execute, a consultant services
agreement with Points West Surveying Company, regarding the provision of professional land surveying services on an on-call basis
(Attachment 1). The maximum amount payable for the services rendered, and costs and expenses incurred, pursuant to the terms and
conditions of the consultant services agreement with Points West Surveying Company is currently $430,000 for the period of January
9, 2018 through January 9, 2020.

The attached amendment (Attachment 2) will increase the maximum amount payable thereunder by $450,000. Such an increase will
allow for the provision of additional surveying services required to complete storm damage repairs and other necessary tasks,
including, without limitation, construction staking and other services that are required to bring the county into compliance with the
Americans with Disabilities Act.

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT Page 1 of 3 Printed on 12/7/2018
powered by Legistar™



First Amendment On-Call Land Surveying
Consultant Services Agreement Points West Surveying Co.

FIRST AMENDMENT
AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES
BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
AND
POINTS WEST SURVEYING COMPANY
FOR ON-CALL PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING SERVICES

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Consultant Services dated January 9, 2018, by and
between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to
as “COUNTY,” and Points West Surveying Company, a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as
“CONSULTANT,” is entered into this _ || _day of _Dereahe( , 2018.

WHEREAS, on January 9, 2018, COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into an Agreement for
Consultant Services regarding the provision of on-call professional land surveying services (“Consultant
Services Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend certain provisions of the Consultant Services
Agreement to increase the maximum amount payable thereunder.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. Article V — Allowable Costs and Payments of the Consultant Services Agreement is hereby
amended to read as follows:

ARTICLE V - ALLOWABLE COSTS AND PAYMENTS

A. CONSULTANT will be reimbursed for hours worked at the hourly rates specified in
CONSULTANT’s Cost Proposal (Attachment B). The specified hourly rates shall
include direct salary costs, employee benefits, overhead, and fee. These rates are not
adjustable for the performance period set forth in this Contract.

B. In addition, CONSULTANT will be reimbursed for incurred (actual) direct costs
other than salary costs that are in the cost proposal and identified in the cost proposal
and in the executed Task Order.

C. Specific projects will be assigned to CONSULTANT through issuance of Task
Orders.

D. After a project to be performed under this contract is identified by COUNTY,
COUNTY will prepare a draft Task Order; less the cost estimate. A draft Task Order
will identify the scope of services, expected results, project deliverables, period of
performance, project schedule and will designate a COUNTY Project Coordinator.
The draft Task Order will be delivered to CONSULTANT for review.
CONSULTANT shall return the draft Task Order within ten (10) calendar days along
with a Cost Estimate, including a written estimate of the number of hours and hourly
rates per staff person, any anticipated reimbursable expenses, overhead, fee if any,
and total dollar amount. After agreement has been reached on the negotiable items
and total cost; the finalized Task Order: shall be signed by both COUNTY and
CONSULTANT.

Page 1 of 6



First Amendment On-Call Land Surveying
Consultant Services Agreement Points West Surveying Co.

E. Task Orders may be negotiated for a lump sum (Firm Fixed Price) or for specific
rates of compensation, both of which must be based on the labor and other rates set
forth in CONSULTANT’s Cost Proposal.

F. Reimbursement for transportation and subsistence costs shall not exceed the rates as
specified in the approved Cost Proposal.

G. When milestone cost estimates are included in the approved Cost Proposal,
CONSULTANT shall obtain prior written approval for a revised milestone cost
estimate from the Contract Administrator before exceeding such estimate.

H. Progress payments for each Task Order will be made monthly in arrears based on
services provided and actual costs incurred.

I.  CONSULTANT shall not commence performance of work or services until this
contract has been approved by COUNTY, and notification to proceed has been issued
by COUNTY’s Contract Administrator. No payment will be made prior to approval,
or for any work performed prior to approval, of this contract.

J. A Task Order is of no force or effect until returned to COUNTY and signed by an
authorized representative thereof. No expenditures are authorized on a project and
work shall not commence until a Task Order for that project has been executed by
COUNTY.

K. CONSULTANT will be reimbursed, as promptly as fiscal procedures will permit
upon receipt by COUNTY’s Contract Administrator of itemized invoices in triplicate.
Separate invoices itemizing all costs are required for all work performed under each
Task Order. Invoices shall be submitted no later than 45 calendar days after the
performance of work for which CONSULTANT is billing, or upon completion of the
Task Order. Invoices shall detail the work performed on each milestone, on each
project as applicable. Invoices shall follow the format stipulated for the approved
Cost Proposal and shall reference this contract number, project title and Task Order
number. Credits due COUNTY that include any equipment purchased under the
provisions of Article XI Equipment Purchase of this contract, must be reimbursed by
CONSULTANT prior to the expiration or termination of this contract. Invoices shall
be mailed to COUNTY’s Contract Administrator at the following address:

COUNTY: Humboldt County Department of Public Works
Attention: Tony Seghetti, Contract Administrator
1106 Second Street
Eureka, California 95501

L. The period of performance for Task Orders shall be in accordance with dates
specified in the Task Order. No Task Order will be written which extends beyond the

expiration date of this Contract.

M. The total amount payable by COUNTY for an individual Task Order shall not exceed
the amount agreed to in the Task Order, unless authorized by contract amendment.

1117

Page 2 of 6



First Amendment On-Call Land Surveying
Consultant Services Agreement Points West Surveying Co.

N. If the Consultant fails to satisfactorily complete a deliverable according to the
schedule set forth in a Task Order, no payment will be made until the deliverable has
been satisfactorily completed.

O. Task Orders may not be used to amend this Agreement and may not exceed the scope
of work under this Agreement.

P.  The total amount payable by COUNTY for all Task Orders resulting from this
contract shall not exceed Eight Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($880,000.00). It
is understood and agreed that there is no guarantee, either expressed or implied that
this dollar amount will be authorized under this contract through Task Orders.

2.  The Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to delete Attachment B — Cost Proposal
(“Attachment B”), and replace it in its entirety with the modified version of Attachment B that is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of Attachment B
attached hereto shall supersede any and all prior versions thereof, as of the effective date of this First
Amendment.

3.  The Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to delete Attachment D — Consultant
Certification of Contract Costs and Financial Management System (Exhibit 10-K) (“Attachment D”),
and replace it in its entirety with the modified version of Attachment D that is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of Attachment D attached hereto shall
supersede any and all prior versions thereof, as of the effective date of this First Amendment.

4.  Except as modified herein, the Consultant Services Agreement dated January 9, 2018 shall remain in
full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this First Amendment and

the original Consultant Services Agreement, the provisions of this First Amendment shall govern.

[Signatures on Following Page]

Page 3 of 6



First Amendment On-Call Land Surveying
Consultant Services Agreement Points West Surveying Co.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this First Amendment as of the first
date written above.

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS:

(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND

(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT
TREASURER.

POINTS WEST SURVEYING COMPANY:

\ ™
By: M A’ Cn S Date:November 13, 2018

Name: David A. Crivelli

Title: President

5 -
By: A//&/MV Date: November 13, 2018
(7 4 (I v /

Name: Michael D. Pulley

Title: Secretary/CFO

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:

e ) .
Ryan %ndberg
Chair, Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS APPROVED:

By: ’%5’7/ Date: /. O?/ U/ a

Risk Management

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment B — Cost Proposal (Cost Summary, Exhibit 10-H2 and Exhibit 10-H4)
Attachment D — Consultant Certification of Contract Costs and Financial Management System (Exhibit
10-K)

Page 4 of 6



First Amendment On-Call Land Surveying
Consultant Services Agreement Points West Surveying Co.

Attachment B — Cost Proposal
(Cost Summary, Exhibit 10-H2, Exhibit 10-H4)

Page 5 of 6



09'LiIg'eZy $

09 LIZ'EV) S |=50Igng 3210
09'686'S $ 661 LS [ viErL 38 S jedidiuld "SuoBenaies UORINASUCH
00SB6E § 00/6L'1$|58688  $ |02 If Ueiuyda] AemInS ‘suolienojed UORoNJSUocD)

00vierE S 96868 S|{vierL $|v wawabeueyy 1waloig!
00Z82128 82°L/8 $| 16801 $ (8 S HBIS ‘suoReinale] yoressay Kepn 3o Wby
00°'8Y8'6C & 266V LS | pL6FL S |8 g7 [ediotuud ‘suoiensjes ‘yaueesoy AeAA 0 Iubly|
00€297 § Z6P0E $|cc9. S |v | UeRINYYS ] ASAIng 'Bupei]
000+6€S $ 0951285868  § |ve || veRIuyoa | AsAing Buiyel(
SMUO

00009982 $ |1E303GnS awiy piatd

00°009°EE § 0002298 1 000FZ  $ |8C KoAINg uooNnsLoY
00°000°'8¥ § 000z6'+ S [000¥Z  $ |8 Kening Repn 10 JuBIS

0000082 S pO0TL'LS | 0008 $|v (Xg'1) 1O "o uBll 2 "Aoning qydesbodo §

00°000°09 3 0Ro0P'zS | 00DoE ¢ (8 Me0 Uew ¢ ‘keaing diydeibodo ]

00°000'96 $ 00OVBES | 000PZ  § (O} MBID UBW 7 ‘Aeans oiydeibado .

00000 1 000p8 S| 000vZ $|G¢E oM [aRLoD

GX GZX jelo)  [eey ApnoH | sunoy | piatd

tejel

s198lo.id Bunieys UOQINIISLOS G JO BIRLLNSY |EUORIPRY
(BuiAamins aydeiBodoy) says abewep uuolS §Z pajews}sa uo peseg

[esodoud 1800
$00-2 102 MdQ joenuo) jjled-up Aunod Jpjoquiny

L2596 YD BiBDIY £ 3UNng w>tn_ vt‘mn_ com_ﬁmu Locs

=00 DNIAIAHNS -




08'69%'05% $ FIVWILSH 1800 71VLI01L

0B¥6S €9 $ WLOLENS SWIL 301440
08'vE6'9 § 96'98€'LS | .€€/L 88 37 12ddiullg 'suoqejndied uoRIN[SUCH
00coroL$ or'080'z8 | z0v0L  $ 102 ] Ve|UYos | ASAINS 'SUCHE|NJIED UOYIRISUCD

O0'LEELL § Bre6es S| /€€/1 S 7 wawabeuey Paloid
009252 § $9800'18| 8092l ¢S |8 S HEIS 'Suoye|ndje) 'Y2ieasay ABM 30 b1y
00vi9¥e § B698c'LS | /EE/L B8 S |edioiild "SUORE|NDIED "yaiEssay A/ J0 jubiy
006189 § 9/ ¥9z $18L9% 8|7 | UBIdluyos] AaAing Buneiq)
002Iv29 8p'06Y'2S | 20POL  § bC 11 uepuYyda | Asaing "buiyelq

301440

‘|euuossad ua paseq ayes Buiiig anbiun g aarRyY [jIM M plaY yoeg
*sajel Bulig [enpialpul jo efieseae ue Aq pajeunxoadde ale sajel mals piald ;930N

00'6/8'082 § TVLOLENS IWIL G314
00°000°GE § 00000'2¢ [ o005z ¢ [82 ASAINS Uogonusuod

0000005 S 00°000¢S | D0OSZ  § |8 Aoning Aepp, 10 BT |

00°000°08 © 0000Z'ES | DOOOY % |8 Mal1d Uew ¢ 'AaAInS oudelsbodot

00'000'00L $ 00000'F$ | 00052 ¢ 9L M35 Uet) g "AsAIng olydeibodao |

00SIB Ve % 0068 $|000sz $is¢t HI0M JOIIUCD

gx | sgx | | oL [eyey Aunoy| sinoy | | a3l

s306[04d BupiB1e LORONIISUDD § JO ABUINSS [BUSIHPRY
(Buidsains onydesfodo)) says abewep wieys §Z pPajELnSa U0 PISEH

JudwWpUIWY JoR[UeY J04 jesodold 1soD
S00-£10Z MdQ 10R41uaY ||eQ-uQ AHunod Ipjoquuny

12556 WD 'eIeY € BUNS ‘3AL HIBd UOSUED 10ZS
=00 INIAIAUNG LSII SLNIO]




8107 Azenuep

6Jo $ 3de
0T0T1IE/T1 0TOT/10/10
60T/ IE/TT 6107/10/10
7 RLOT/IYTL KIOT/16/10
107978 GTOTIETL 0T0T/16/10 PLLEIS OCL01 L8°89%
05528 GIOUIE/TL  6TOT/L0/10 wsels| sTioly  ¢sLos P M_.a A
z |ooszs SIOZICZT - S10T/10/10 6cseisl 6766 6199 1 URIAUYRSY ASAITS
TF1Z8 0TOT/LTL 0Z0T/10/10 PLLETS] OCE01S] LB'R9S
'8 YA 610T/18/T1 610T/10/10 POCEIY 8T 1018 T5°L9Y AausayDow unsny
i 00°17S g10T/18/T1 S10Z/10/10 GETELY 67668 61999 | uBIOIUYDA |, AaAung
ECHES 0z ETI 0Z0Z/10110 ProIT  £€T918] TT801S
90°¢ES 6102/1€7T1 610T/10/10 gTTITy SleSly Olo0ls 110y UBAY |00 WEH[IM
[/ DOEES R10T/1E/TL 210710710 PO'80T§ E£0°9S51Sl TOFOLS I1 UBISIUD3 1 A5AMS
9 1vsS 020N el GLOT/TO/TD 9eTOTY LL961S 8IICLIS
080FS 610T/1ETI sLoTTo/10 1TLeTY 16761 198213 uojSuyyng assaf
[4 00°0+S S10T/1ET1 §LOT/LO/ LY LIZSTY  €1°681%] 809T1g B - 10A3aing pasudar|
LSS 0ToT/1/Tl 020T/10/10 PLOSLS SSOLTH  LE0SIS
0I9ss 610T/1E/T 610T/10/10 LOEEES] ST'COTS E£8'9LIY AoTIng [9BYIN T[IAML) PlABQ
[4 QD'ECs S10T/1€/T1 S10T/10/10 CLOPEY S0°09T§] 9C€L1Y jediosuLly - J0A9AMS PIsUAILT
A[uQ suonedLyIssE}) 10 Ajmopy o) wou o (1L gySexg
- 98uey Aol $ 109, Say Joperyay ey APMOL 1O 8B SAB2ALT ssaey sugirg Amoi] (UONBILUSSRI /A1 L GOr/aWwen
NOLLVIWIOINT NOILVINDTVD NOILYIWMOINI ONITTTId
% G= a3
%W D] PAUIquio) 07 002= % PANRLSINIWIPY % [R49I30) + 04 JIURE TuLly
ATY pauiquio) Joj
BL0T/TH L =ed 000705% ¢ unowy vogedived "ON 13IU0T) SOU-ZLTOZ-MdA oN Jwfold
weynsuodng [ TUBIOSUOD) oEﬁ% . AUBUIIOD) SUIASAINS 159,\y SIUICH JUmynsuQ))
PAMOIEY 10N 210 SAR-YRIAL 1 MON
(SIOVRINGD NOLLIADSN ANV DNNEINIONT NOLLDIYLENDD 3DYM ONIUVATU “NON)
(SLOVYINOD QIQTTIN-S¥ Y0 TTVI<NO ¥0J 75N) NOLLYSNAGWNGD 40 3LV ¥ NII044S
£401 2823 "TYSOdOYdd 1S0D TH-0T LIFINXF
jesododd 1500
TH-OL LI9THX3

JRITUEA! S3INPAI0LJ AIUBISISSY BN |



2107 L1enugp
630 5 adwg

"SI UOHEZISTHUIPY {3UUCSIa ] 10 JUOWRIRER(] SICIS WD PRadXa 10U [[eyS pUe AJUDTE UL

B0 XAIp RIRG Se a[qesinguiial jou am op)) SN) Jo Sjo0y, ?P_uv-mds cn PInoss By sa0ge E«mz Sy ‘M
(Pot0amy) uonrizoumIop Fuptoddns yua 103 [enIoP 2 pIsINgUila aq ([iv “Sunjoo) [Tioads SB YIns KUAY b
eI PUAAPIA0 QI UL 20 [00d 31503 IIAUEPLA LUe U1 PIPNJIUS 5Q J0U PINOYS “IIUEISIIRING 1] Ul "osodmd aures o) J0) PALMDUE UM SWAY] ¢
adAY JIRBUAD puR U] J0 SS3pIedal paj1q £)IUISISU0D 3 PROYS SISH DG pesadazy 7
“songratnoep yeldosdde qita papsoddns pue sauistpu 2A1393ds2a J191] UL 9AUNAAWOD 2q PIROYS SISO 953( [ SISOD POJBLWINSS LM SWAE IS0 )09MIP IBMO ISKT |
STION
Aress203u 31 so5ed [RUOLIPPE PPV SION
_______ $ S JUBJMSUOOgNS
g P UEIMsuodqny
$ £ jugynsuoagng
$ - juR)nsuooqng
3 . -1 Jmejnsuooang
3§ by IPIYRA
00'S2TS 00618 Hun ST 19818] [RLRY
00°0078 00700T$ Aeq T ISpUNOg Uredy I3
00'0SIS 000518 Aeg T oy
00°00Z1$ 000018 Hun (4 S 840
00'5£SS SES0$ A 000T 5150 38eI|IN
[elo], 3800) 31un) wun | Anueng w33 Jo uondidsa(
(Aessanon se sa3ed |suogippe ppy) SWALLL LSOD LOAHIA HAHLO A0 A T1AAHOS
R10Z01/6 212d ON 108U SO0-RT0-MdA "ON 10afoug

LY NSUONS ]

(SLIVELNOD NOILIZJSN] ANY DNIEFANONT NOLLDNWLSNOD)
(SLOVYINGD CIFIN-SY UQ TTVI-NO HOd ISN) NOLLYSNIAWNOD 40 LYY JIT0FHS

£30 Zo%ed TVSOd0UJ 150D TH-OT LISIHXT

WENSUG)) Wt f []

ANBdUE0]) BUIASAING 153y SJLIOG JUBYNSUOD)

UOIEMJISSR[D 1eYy JO} 1Ry Ao SERISAY 31) 35112 ‘{[U0 SUSLESIISSRED 10 'a1R) Apnog femode oy sajus jsuuostad A9 pue svakojdus pawesu Jot p
udAsINqUINaT 10§ safdiomad 1500 |elapad o Pim A|dwoa snw K509 [y sueajel) £q padasoe
so0 £LHuade weziuSoo v £q paysipersa ‘possad FuIMOIOE {ENOUER 5, 3UL)|NSUOS 1) UO PAST 2 PINCHS SHEL JS00 PAUPY] (32 +1) o (WD) +1) & 3w {jmoy 1enjoe = aer Suiing f

'papusIe 54 10t [{RYS jeul0f fesodosd 1500 Syy, T

sfesadosd 1500 uavo s 2placsd (iw s RsuEoqRY ‘so|doutid 3502 [eapa] sy Yim Ajduson SRUW SIS00 (I 7]

'SILON

1esadoa g is0
TH-OL.LIGIHX3

[BRGEAl 591N PID0LL IIUEISISSY [BIO]



8107 Lsgnuep
6 Jo 9 adeg

‘siesodosd 1500 umo oFy apiacad jsnut sjoeseoagng (|

"A1es5300U §1 saBed [EUOMIPPE PPV 0L

‘sopdiounid 1500 [iepa g S s Ajduod S0t S1509 J[Y "POpUSUIR 5 10U [[eYs yeru] Esodosd 08 3y 6

-asodmd Iuses 21) 10§ pasn ag pino3 ey

S3214aA AUE UM 20U OP A3L) JEL} PUE SIDEXUOS JISU) 3O ({8 10§ 2inpadoxd puepue:s S) $1Siy 1ey) auusuomap jsnur Auedwod o1 “3[214aa ® 10] $I503 [puaz sasodod jueymsuoes e Jj

. wdo| 28eaqiw £q pauoddis
2] DTS P S S “BONIPRR B "SHITRA e’ J0F 500 FENoR IS J0 uORE|no[ea S)umusuod 3u1 4q pauoddns Ajzdoid 9 pinoys stes ap ‘pauie)s s1 aSeajiu g

jesadoag 3507

TH-01 LIYIHXE FENITIN SRR Sy 1)



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHBIT 12-H3
Cost Proposal

Exuigit 10-H2 Cost PROPOSAL Page3af3

Cetification of Direct Costs:

I, the undersigned, certify to the best of my knowledge and belicf that all direct costs identilied on the cost
proposal(s) in this contract are actual, reasonable, allowable, and allocable to the cantract in accordance with the
coniract terms and the following requirements:

7. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP)

8. Terms and conditions of the contract

9. Title 23 United States Code Section 112 - Letting of Contracts

10. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Pait 31 - Contract Cost Principles and Procedures

11. 23 Code of Federal Regulations Part 172 - Procurement, Management, and Administration of

Engineering and Design Related Service
12. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 9904 - Cost Accounting Standards Board (when applicable)

All costs must be applied consistently and fairly to all contracts. All documentation of compliance must be
retained in the project files and be in compliance with applicable federal and state requirements. Costs that are
nonicompliant with the federal and state requirements are not eligible for reimbursement.

Wﬂw .. y : q i i :
Name: Michael D, Pulley Tille *: Vice-President, Principal + CFO
Signature : W Dale of Certification (mm/ddfyyy) 11/12/2018
Email: pulley@pointswestsurveying.com Phone Number:_707.840.9510

Address; 5201 Carlsen Park Drive Suite 3 Arcata CA 95521

* An individual executive or financial officer of the consultant’s or subconsultant’s organization at a level no
lower than a Vice President or a Chief Financial Officer, or equivalent, who has authority to represent the

{inancial information utilized to establish the cost proposal for the contract.

List services the consultant is providing under the proposed contract:

Land Surveying Services, including topographic, boundary, hydrographic, and construction
surveying, construction staking, right of way determination, preparation of legal descriptions and
maps, coordination with prime and subcantractors

Page 7 of 9
January 2018



MOLG SE SUISAC Jo] 1NAYNW XO'Z 10 X5} 3G JO VaEoRddE 81 AL “91) QR PEISAT [PULOU 1Y B PAD O I [9AE] Ae BC 10 AZp BUG AUE U TINOY § PRROXS @ Jou OLIY [SAR) [Enjor ‘Aep 0w Jeies Buung isaakoldw .nsu-wcez 104
{(eBuid myeq + oseg m3) + (994 +1) (8jer AunaH |EMaY) = Key BUPS Mago) ST a8 peoyieaa jo uogegdde sy NoEM pepq & *Aep yiom 1EnBL e ja

0qe 0. MnuLoy mey pepeay =

MOB) T8 PoIq BQ I [SARS M 8UD 10 AGP BUO AUE U) 1NGY § PIBSX3 O] J0 MU [PART [Rrgoe ‘Aep 1o JqnBer Buung -y 1dwax3 Jog

*0A0QR D, EINULICS %Wy PIPEDT = Ry BUINIG *OKUI 10 PUE [SARY [0 UOGRUIWIOD AUR 10 BLI |BARS 'SLI )04 Joj PAIRY 9 [ UMY § 40 WnwiXew ¥ a dn SAEPYPNA UQ SS1aBRUTY Jog

eefimyD s arR)L 'S

*s3uciadxe 1guus Buey [esodaid 1503 1LY UO PEYE] [u03)d JERUIS [0 SIIR) O (4 SUJ 1 8 JEYS o) PIWIXD 10U vk [#Sodosd 1909 B JO GEP B KA Pasy somdejdws

M3U 10) SATI AINOH *XK/KK(XX UO 13125 AUNOY [ENISR 47] UG PISEQ PASINGUARI PUE PAGASES 3G I 'SUIEIYSSTD [210u0d 19PUN Jo) 3G 9501 BUIP|UI 'SI0ACIAWR 9534 10] S31RL Bugiq o4L “esadord 1503 3y Lo persi ASNoIARId 10U Y& JO UGKEPE 10} PAINDa) ¥ [EAciddE-o1d 1,RATUE |3€5UCD SURKIED “RY/AXAX UG 9ATISYS SI0 JE SSIEI o) ole [esodoid 1505 T ) WKOUS Sej2! ARy (eryse saskadws w1 ‘b
*SOAU Y283 U PORUIGNS IS YSUBG PRFIES S LK BIURFUSIIE U YES [ETPINFA 3 J0 DUSUSQ $BLLY M [ZT2E 3L BT Aq Pejgnaea e [ SeI0AL @1f Ui Pesh 8q &) Saje: BUL [ENISE U YEIS 81 O SSUIQ 8BUL) PREWISE LI PAIBNATS BIE SO Md 1) PRUS UES FeY Jqj [Esodard 1503 24 W UMays S Bug ML ¢

*Auo Penua2 1 Joj SABRIOY PUE SPUBYPEM JQ PuT AP 18d SIOY § UELY RIOW 310 Joy BEieyD ON SEIOURP ON, 7

S0 papea) 3 U} peleye) oq I aje) 30 Bupendid Jo UHERISS YIQ YUY AUy 'USIEWWIRIIP HIQ IUSLND UO PYSEq B Peyoads TAL BUPEASI () ITISE UE G QUAWLNDE) 0Bz Buyoacid o 12wigns miw 1y TUMEySSYoTeNAGAWE WON |

Tdwersum]|
szzz 5| w007 | zowiez oc'ezls | ogeols | so'tes | zvess | 2svbs | Loees | ooos | zvess | zsvbs | Lrezs | eceors | zzses | wizes | ewoss | wwzzs | ecvss | zzses Hap o5EM BupEasic|
sz 5| %007 |ozowiszh ss'0zi8 | se9als | zess szess | arevs | cises | ooos | ozess | orevs | wiezs | eocors | 2zses | vizes | esoes | pvzus | covst | zzecs

N zyiz | %007 |elomiews SS9LES | OTvOLS | Zo'0eS zviss | vazvs | soees | ooos | ziiss | pezvs | eeezs | cecors | zzses | wiues | esoes | vvzes | ecvss | zzecs
[E swoziet | sz | slves | si0ss | 6rses 00'sss | 0ozvs | 009Ts | ooos | oo'sss | ooTes | oo'szs | cecous | zzses | 1198 | 6WOES | beees | £CeSs | zzocs [otaid uewpoy Aanns|
“fausayday ugsny|
(IR
20'ses %007 | 1zozners | Loz | wsnis | osizis | ecouls Loves | osgos | eseps | toeis | poous | eszss | 2oses | eecoss | zzses | biuss | evoes | wws | eoves | zzoes iz aBep Sugeselg|
toves w00z |ocoziczh | ozozw | vezeis | seseus | 1zeoLs sczes | 6usss | zoys | egcis | sgwss | osiss | cowes | eceols | zeses | iiuss | ewoes | wws | covss | zzecs
N ss'ees %00z |soziezl | slozin | orecis | cezess | oiaas vzoas | 16cos | sazbs | zvcis | zeuos | avoss | soess | cecors | ezees | ivzss | ewoss | s | covss | zzecs -
ooces woziert | wozan | zocis | csonis | zovois svess | 99295 | 9i'svs | ovels | oo'ses | osevs | ooces | eceois | zzses | iiees | swoes | wrzzs | cevss | zzees |male uewpoy
faning “apxeg ueky|
e
srey  §| %002 | izomicml szsuis | co'SSIS veoas | s | evvss | vozus | osves | sgces | syers | ectois | zzses saocs | wws | cevss | zzees sy ey Bugimhasgrusy
Z3w 5| %007 | ozozieml o218 | oozsts s vosss | coyas | zvcas | ogiis | vzees | cvzes | zauvs | cecous | zzses 60cs | vr'as | £evss | zzees
v oroy 5| %007 |Glo2iERE weals | Loevis | Laezs cuees | s | cezss | esiis | osies | oziss | owmvs | seeois | zzses swocs | vous | eobss | zzecs
ooy § FLoUIERL 90931 | WO'oLs | 80'STS veles | peLss | peiss | pelis | oooes | ovoos | ooovs | cecols | zzses evocs | wus | ecvss | zzges o uewpoy Aaning|
S7d 'umBuyyng assar|
{atwanra-uou|
svzy  §| %00z szaz1s | E0SsLs vages | wsis | svvss | vozis | osves | evess | swzes | izsis | sevss | soes | eoes | eeves | ezess | szt #9M 35EM BupEAaig
e 5| w00z A voses | €zbus | zvess | odils | vzees | sv2as | zouws | zzens | evves | soezs | ewocs | ecves | szess | sLzvs
Wi g0y 5| %002 reaLs | 106vLS 2vees | wrezs | ceess | 2suus | ooes | ozies | osows | zzsiis | sives | woess | ewoes | eeves | szess | sizes
ooy s oI s0'99is | oIS | s0'9zis veiss | veuzs | veuss | veils | oooss | cooss | ouors | zzsiis | suves | eoess | eoes | sebes | azces | avzys [mime 1340 maig)
$7d ‘unbuyng assar|
Wwag]
sv'es 5| %00T \zozierzL 9G'ERLS | SETWIS | IGEBIS 450, SO Bugpraiu oy
wis  s| %00T |0zt oc0als | scomis | scoas
Vi oves 5| w0z |swoziczk | slomi | cweuis | ewezis [ ewans | owm vy N VN viN N ¥iN N N v YN ¥N VN N N N N N N 2 viN v VN
ooss 8 glozieel | etozi | sceus | cotns | cccas 301340 3kaning jabeueyy 3alasg
S AN [Feyoi |
e |
oves s %00Z | izowierh zozves | vieles 0008 0008 coos | ovoes | ocaos | oocs | ooos woieis |oezors | ziess | asvis vsees | ocess | zzsiis | wives | soess | awoes | vevws | szess | 6Lzvs Mo, aBap Bugensiq
zis  §| wo0T |ozozicel 852625 | 169028 o008 0008 ooos | ooos | ooos [ ooos | ooos ceezLs | zoools | 12128 | evLS oFsas | 2zus8 | szsuis | aives | eoess | edocs | ecves | ezess | 6Lzvs
ovss  §| %002 |6loiERTH ee'zezs | aebozs 0008 000s ovos | ooos | ooos | ooos | ooos wszis | seas | 1woss | izvis sives | ovsss | izciis | auves | eoezs | emocs | esves | szees | sizvs
¥ 00'ss 8 swozneze | sz | ivezes | 900z | eccis | ooos oo'os ovos | ooes | ooos | ooos | ooos wEezls | eross | £509s | £ETLS oseus | oouss | zzsis | evves | eows | ee'oss | scves | ezeas | sizvs [anaw shanins Jebrucy 1oefo.d|
$7d ‘Axgind a2yl
Tawsxz-uou]|
scas  §| %007 |izoziers | wzozi | eceves | preizs | sstels e adep Bupmaeic-ush
wis | w0z |ozomem. 952028 | 269028 | SEOALS
¥ ores  §| %00Z €67CT8 | 9wbazs | £9'98 ¥ YN ¥N v N N N N v N viN ¥N VN ¥N ¥iN N ¥N N v ¥ YN ¥ N
awss ea22s | 1970028 | LE'EsMe 3140 afkaning 1eBrury pFolg
§7d 1R pineg
idwaxg-uau]|
sTRs s| %002 zezves | vraizs | ssemis | oo'0s o008 ooos | ooos | ooos | ooos | ocaos av'iels |oczols | zress | ervis 9vss | .zsuis | auves | so'ws | saocs | esves | 67cos ysap aBep Bupenalg
wis 5| 00T w62 | zswozs | scoms | ooos aoos ooas | ocos | ooos | ooos | ocous cezis | zeoos | 12128 | erpis T iss wives | vo'ess [ 6EOLE | eCves | 6TCOS
VN orss  s| %007 cgzees | wevozs | ee'suis | oo'os 0o0s coos | ooos | coos | ooos | caos wazis | seass | 1coss | 1zeis ov'ess eUves | B0Ess [6ROPE | ecves | sTess
00ss 5 eozies | aoznn | ceeees | sgooes | eeass | ooos 0008 coos | oves | coos | ooos | ooos wezis | zo'ses | wress | zvrets aosss | zzsiis | srves | sowis [ 69058 | eCves | 67098 laat4 shaning sabeue 103asg
§d B0 PG
e oL Woig | BOlo | PE 00| wees | 00T 05t e | 100f | iot1 | wPmas | 1ot | iost = 06T TR | wowy |40 105y | e | IDEE | 191 | WORE | wweq | o6 | toat | meem
s | steany | e ) luiq - sakerduz) sy owg aosophua - 4 G | 1901 MO - IE0L sukcHtT e L ST e s [ saosy e
2Buey unop | 1opun ey | T Pt sy Bulig Auney papesy 3$vE Y130~ TYL0L Y1130 =o8g Y1130 =lwiallviisg (se04 san0 1wt Aiwa myousq WBYY) (4s0m 9Bas Bupusnsd so) mquofdde fuo) e 5
Aunor ey R = JONIYE V1730 31qeayddy repddy HgEddy w[wy jmgy Seforduin U MG 49 PAUSHIRI muy eBeph Doypansy
SUCHEURLSR HI] $3PUN FAIIAST SAXAIE BupAIGMRd Usim AU siqeopdde are o318y BUIRG PIPET Jo) SAGQR SENWDA Ay LY WAGYS SBUL TP PUB 992Q WSQ MEGUAUIA Md AL
[T = SUIL=A0 30 £ 45 05 0 Sl L e
- RETEE #010y Suug pepro sekojdus
- %I . TR T T UG A 7 17 - (W0 AEoH [eTow] = SWmers X2 0 X T 10
o wyevg abuy (9BULL3 #yQ 91U AqEddy) , 36U wST + (498G FUSQ IPUINN SIQEDNADY) . SweT 1A + (93 + L) L CHC PEoLE + : ey Runs ey = Swil MERSS [
0 RETTT sak seduang o,
- ®ETIL
T uousInoes ey papea
X2 0 x abrg
8LZZOL ‘weq (2101 'Aex) £COZ HQY
Buplanng jEap) UL JURREL0D LOYMINGD TIVONO
T swyamy b-8102-WNH suopeu|wixag 3be; TYSOdONd 1503
EEOYRL Y PPEOUED

NOLLYIMOJSNVHL 40 INIHLYVJIA - VINYOAMYD 40 3LVLS



First Amendment On-Call Land Surveying
Consultant Services Agreement Points West Surveying Co.

Attachment D — Consultant Certification of Contract Costs and Financial
Management System (Exhibit 10-K)

Page 6 of 6



Local Assistance Procedures VManual EXHIBIT 10-K
Cousultant Annuak Certifieation of Contract Costs and Financial Management System

Exs18it 10-K CONSULTANT ANNUAL CERTIFICATION OF
INDIRECT COSTS AN FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

(Note: If a Safe Harbor Indirect Cost Rate is approved, (his form is nof required.)

Consultant’s Full Legal Name: Polnls Wesl Survaying Company. Inc. -

Important: Consultant means the individual ot consultant providing engineering and design related
services as a party of a contract with a recipient or sub-recipient of Federal assislance. Therefore, the
Indirect Cost Rate(s) shall not be combined with its parent® company or subsidiaries.

Indirect Cast Rate: Home Office Rate2002 % Field Office Rate (if applicable) %, and Facility Capital
Cost of Money % (if applicable) for fiscal period * 1/1/2017-12/3172017

* Fiscal period is the annual one year accounting period that our Indirect Cost Rate was developed and
based on (not the contract period) and that our financial statements are based on.

[ have reviewed the proposal to establish an Indirect Cost Rate(s) for the fiscal period as specified above and have
determined that:

e Al costs included in the cost proposal to establish the indirect cost rate(s) are allowable in
accordance with the cost principles of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 48, Code of
Federal Regulations (CFR), Chapter 1, Part 31 (48 CFR Part 31);

» The cast proposal does not include any costs which are expressly unallowable under the cost
principles of 48 CFR Part 31;

« The accounting treatment and billing of prevailing wage delta costs are consistent with our
prevailing wage policy as either direct labor, indirect costs, or other direct costs on all federally-
funded A&E Consultant Contracts.

o  All known material transactions or events that have cccurred affecting the consultant’s ownership,
organization, and indirect cost rates have been disclosed as of the date of this certification.

| am providing the required and applicable documents as instructed on Exhibit 10-A

Financial Management System:

Our labor chatging, job costing, and accounting systems meet the standards (or financial teporting, accounting
records, and internal cantrol adequate to demonstrate that costs claimed have been incurred, appropriately
accounted for, are allocable to the conlract, and comply with the federal requirements as set forth in Title 23
United States Code (U.S.C.) Section 112(b)(2); 48 CFR Part 31.201-2(d): 23 CFR, Chapter 1, Part 172.11(a}2});
and all applicable state and federal rules and regulations.

Our consultant’s financial management system has the following attributes:

Account numbers identifying allowable direct, indirect, and unallowable cost accounts;

e  Ability to accumulate and segregate allowable direct, indirect, and unallowable costs into separate cost
accounts;

»  Ability to accumulate and segregate allowable direct costs by project, contract and type of cost;

Pagelof2
January 2018



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10-K
Consultant Annual Certification of Contract Costs and Financial Management System

Internal controls to maintain integrity of financial management system;

L ]

»  Ability to account and record costs consistently and to ensure costs billed are in compliance with FAR;
»  Ability to ensure and demonstrate costs billed reconcile to general ledgers and job costing system; and
o Ability to ensure costs are in compliance witli contract terms and federa) and siate requirements.

1 also understand that failure to comply with 48 CFR Part 16.301-3 or knowingly charge unallowable costs o
Federal-Aid Highway Program (FAHP) may result in possible penalties and sanctions as provided by the
following:

e Sanctions and Penalties - 23 CFR Part 172.1 1{c)(4)

e False Claims Act - Title 31 U.8.C. Sections 3729-3733

» Statements or enlries generally - Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001

e  Major Fraud Act - Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1031

e The approximate dollar amount § of all California government contracts for

Architectural & Engineering services, which are subject to the Federal regulations, that the consultant
received in the last three fiscal periods in Federal awards.
o The number of states in which the consultant does business is
Years of consultant's experience with 48 CFR Part 31 is 1
Audit history of the consultant (Check all that apply)
[] Cognizant ICR Audit CPA ICR Audit [ Federal Gov't ICR Audit
Consultant’s Internal ICR Audit  [J Local Gov't ICR Audit [ Caltrans ICR Audit

I, the undersigned, certify all of the above to the besi of my knowledge and belief and that [ have reviewed the
Standard Indirect Cost Rate Schedule to determine that any costs which are expressly unallowable under the Federal
cost principles have been removed and comply with Title 23 U.8.C. Section 112(b)(2), 48 CIR Part 31, 23 CFR Part 172,
and all applicable state and federal rules and regulations, [ also certify that T understand that all documentation of
compliance must be retained by the consultant. [ hereby acknowledge that costs that are noncompliant with the
federal and state requirements are not eligible for reimbursement and must be returned to Caltrans.

Name**: Michael D. Pulley Title**: Pringipat + CFQO
Signature 74 M g/v W Date of Certification (mm/ddfyyyy): __£e/ 2/ '8
Email**: pultey@pcinlswes!suwaying‘caf Phone Numiber +#; 707.840.9510

**An individual executive or financiat officer af the consultant's or subconsultunt's organization &t a level no lower than o Vice President, s Chlef
Finnncist Officer. ar equivakent, who nas autherity 1o represent the financial information used 1 establish the indirect cost rate.

Note: Both prite and subconsultants as parties of a contract must complete thelr own Exhibit J0-K forms. Caltrans will not
process local agency''s invoices until a complete Exhibit 10-K form is accepted and approved by Caltrans Audits and

Investigations.

Distribution: 1) Onginal - Local Ageney Projrst File
2} Cepy - Consultant
1) Ciyy - Caltrans Audits and Investipation

Page2of2
January 2018



